

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

ANDREA YOUNG, <i>et al.</i> ,)	
)	
<i>Plaintiffs,</i>)	
)	
v.)	
)	
ALEX M. AZAR II, <i>et al.</i> ,)	Case No. 3:19-cv-03526
)	
<i>Defendants.</i>)	
)	

**MEMORANDUM OF INTERVENOR
MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES**

Toni L. Harris (P63111)
Attorney for Michigan Department of
Health and Human Services
Assistant Attorney General
Michigan Department of Attorney
General
Health, Education & Family Services
Division
P.O. Box 30758
Lansing, MI 48909
(517) 335-7603
HarrisT19@michigan.gov

Philip J. Peisch, D.C. Bar No.
1005423
Brown & Peisch PLLC
1233 20th Street, NW, Suite 505
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 449-4261
ppeisch@brownandpeisch.com

March 3, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	2
A. Federal Legal Background.....	2
B. History of the Healthy Michigan Plan Demonstration.....	3
C. Procedural History	8
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	9
ARGUMENT	9
I. Outside of the Community Engagement Requirements, the HMP Demonstration is Materially Different than the Arkansas Demonstration Analyzed in <i>Gresham</i>	9
II. The Approval of the Community Engagement Requirements Should Be Severed from the Approval of HMP’s Other Provisions.....	10
III. Vacating the Other Components of the HMP Demonstration Would Be Inappropriate and Harmful to Michigan’s Medicaid Enrollees.....	14
CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>A.L. Pharma, Inc. v. Shalala</i> , 62 F.3d 1484 (D.C. Cir. 1995)	13, 16
<i>Allied-Signal v. U.S. NRC</i> , 988 F.2d 146 (1993)	13, 16
<i>Am. Bankers Ass’n v. Nat’l Credit Union Admin.</i> , 934 F.3d 649 (D.C. Cir. 2019)	13
<i>SEC v. Chamber of Commerce of U.S.</i> , 443 F.3d 890 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	13
<i>Davis Cty. Solid Waste Mgmt. v. E.P.A.</i> , 108 F.3d 1454 (D.C. Cir. 1997)	10, 12
<i>Defenders of Wildlife v. Jackson</i> , 791 F. Supp. 2d 96 (D.D.C. 2011)	16
<i>Gresham v. Azar</i> , 363 F. Supp. 3d 165 (D.D.C. 2019)	8, 16
<i>Gresham v. Azar</i> , No. 19-5094 (D.C. Cir. 2020)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Nat’l Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius</i> , 567 U.S. 519 (2012)	2
<i>Newton-Nations v. Betlach</i> , 660 F.3d 370 (9th Cir. 2011).....	9
<i>North Carolina v. FERC</i> , 730 F.2d 790 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	9, 11, 12
<i>Stewart v. Azar</i> , 313 F. Supp. 3d 237 (D.D.C. 2018)	11, 12
<i>Stewart v. Azar</i> , 366 F. Supp. 3d 125 (D.D.C. 2019)	16

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 1315.....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 1396 <i>et seq.</i>	5
42 U.S.C. § 1396a.....	<i>passim</i>

Rules

42 C.F.R. Parts 430-455.....	5
------------------------------	---

Other Authorities

CMS, State Waiver List, https://www.medicaid.gov/medicaid/section-1115-demo/demonstration-and-waiver-list/index.html (last visited Mar. 2, 2020)	11
Healthy Michigan Section 1115 Demonstration, 11-W-00245/5, at 2 (app. eff. Dec. 30, 2013) (available at https://www.medicaid.gov/Medicaid-CHIP-Program-Information/By-Topics/Waivers/1115/downloads/mi/Healthy-Michigan/mi-healthy-michigan-cms-amend-appvl-12302013.pdf).....	4, 10, 5
HMP Section 1115 Demonstration, 11-W-00245/5, at 4 (app. eff. Jan. 1, 2019) (available at https://www.medicaid.gov/Medicaid-CHIP-Program-Information/By-Topics/Waivers/1115/downloads/mi/mi-healthy-michigan-ca.pdf)	<i>passim</i>
Iowa Wellness Plan Section 1115 Demonstration, 11-W-00289/5 (app. eff. Jan. 1, 2020) (available at https://www.medicaid.gov/Medicaid-CHIP-Program-Information/By-Topics/Waivers/1115/downloads/ia/ia-wellness-plan-ca.pdf).....	11
Michigan Medicaid Nonpregnant Childless Adults Waiver (Adult Benefits Waiver) Section 1115 Demonstration, 11-W-00245/5 (Jan. 1, 2010) (available at	

<https://www.medicaid.gov/Medicaid-CHIP-Program-Information/By-Topics/Waivers/1115/downloads/mi/Healthy-Michigan/mi-healthy-michigan-stc-01012010-09302014.pdf>) 3

Michigan State Plan Amend. TN-14-0170 (app. eff. Apr. 1, 2014) (available at <https://www.medicaid.gov/sites/default/files/State-resource-center/Medicaid-State-Plan-Amendments/Downloads/MI/MI-14-0170.pdf>) 4

Michigan State Plan, G2a, G3 (eff. Jan. 1, 2014) (available at <https://www.medicaid.gov/sites/default/files/State-resource-center/Medicaid-State-Plan-Amendments/Downloads/MI/MI-13-0016.pdf>) 15

Michigan State Plan, G2c (eff. Apr. 1, 2017) (available at <https://www.medicaid.gov/sites/default/files/State-resource-center/Medicaid-State-Plan-Amendments/Downloads/MI/MI-16-0500.pdf>) 15

Michigan State Plan, Att. 3.1-C (app. eff. Apr. 1, 2014) (available at <https://www.medicaid.gov/sites/default/files/State-resource-center/Medicaid-State-Plan-Amendments/Downloads/MI/MI-14-0001.pdf>) 5, 14

Oregon Health Plan, 21-W-00013/10 and 11-W-00160/10 (app. eff. Jan. 12, 2017) (available at <https://www.medicaid.gov/Medicaid-CHIP-Program-Information/By-Topics/Waivers/1115/downloads/or/or-health-plan2-ca.pdf>) 11
